

**BOARD OF DIRECTORS** 

**ROBERT E. ALVARADO** 

Division 1

JOE ESTES

Division 2

MARCO HENRIQUEZ

Division 3

KATHY MAC LAREN

Division 4

VINCENT DINO

Division 5

**DENNIS LaMOREAUX** General Manager

**ALESHIRE & WYNDER LLP** Attorneys





November 21, 2018

ADDENDUM TO AGENDA FOR REGULAR MEETING OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE PALMDALE WATER DISTRICT to be held at the District's office at 2029 East Avenue Q, Palmdale MONDAY, NOVEMBER 26, 2018 6:00 p.m.

#### **ACTION CALENDAR:**

AGENDA ITEM NO. 7.8: Consideration and possible action on Change Order No. 2 to the contract with ASI Construction LLC for construction of the Littlerock Reservoir Sediment Removal Project – Phase 1: Grade Control Structure under Specification No. 1802. (Not-to-exceed \$250,000.00 Additional Costs - Budgeted, Water Revenue Bonds, Series 2018A - Project Manager Thompson)

DENNIS D. LaMOREAUX,

General Manager

DDL/dd

# PALMDALE WATER DISTRICT BOARD MEMORANDUM

**DATE:** November 21, 2018 **November 26, 2018** 

TO: BOARD OF DIRECTORS Board Meeting

**FROM:** Mr. Peter Thompson, Project Manager

VIA: Mr. Dennis D. LaMoreaux, General Manager

RE: AGENDA ITEM NO. 7.8 - CONSIDERATION AND POSSIBLE ACTION ON

CHANGE ORDER NO. 2 TO THE CONTRACT WITH ASI CONSTRUCTION LLC FOR CONSTRUCTION OF THE LITTLEROCK RESERVOIR SEDIMENT REMOVAL PROJECT – PHASE 1: GRADE CONTROL STRUCTURE UNDER SPECIFICATION NO. 1802. (NOT-TO-EXCEED \$250,000.00 ADDITIONAL COSTS – BUDGETED, WATER REVENUE BONDS, SERIES 2018A – PROJECT

MANAGER THOMPSON)

### **Recommendation:**

Staff recommends that the Board approve Change Order No. 2, as presented.

# **Alternative Options:**

There are no alternative options.

# **Impact of Taking No Action:**

Construction of the grade control structure at Littlerock Reservoir will not proceed.

#### **Background:**

Change Order No 2 is comprised of extra work, additional costs (\$225,000.00), and eight additional days related to increasing the capacity of the project's bypass channel flow from 91 to 315 CFS to accommodate potential winter flows.

# **Strategic Plan Initiative/Mission Statement:**

This item is under Strategic Initiative No. 1 – Water Resource Reliability.

This item directly relates to the District's Mission Statement.

## **Budget:**

Budgeted – Water Revenue Bonds, Series 2018A.

#### **Supporting Documents:**

- ASI Letter RE: Increased Bypass Capacity for Wet Season Construction Risk
- Change Order No. 2

PROJECT Construction of the Littlerock Reservoir Sediment Removal Project - Phase 1: Grade Control

Structure

DATE OF ISSUANCE November 20, 2018

EFFECTIVE DATE November 20, 2018

OWNER Palmdale Water District

OWNER's Contract No. Specification No. 1802

CONTRACTOR ASI Construction LLC

ENGINEER P.W.D.

You are directed to make the following changes in the Contract Documents.

Description: Additional work to upsize the project bypass channel flow from 91CFS to 315CFS - \$225,000.00

Reason for Change Order: <u>Channel capacity deemed inadequate for potential winter flows</u>
Attachments: <u>ASI Letter RE: Increased Bypass Capacity for Wet Season Construction Risk</u>

CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE:  Original Contract Price  \$ 10,675,808.00	CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIMES:  Original Contract Times  Completion: 170 Days
Net Changes from previous Change Orders No. <u>0</u> to No. <u>1</u> \$ <u>1,400,000.00</u>	Net Changes from previous Change Orders No. $\underline{0}$ to No. $\underline{0}$ $\underline{0 - Day\ Extension}$ Days
Contract Price prior to this Change Order  \$\frac{9,275,808.00}{}\$	Contract Times prior to this Change order  Completion: 170 Days  Days
Net Increase (decrease of this Change Order)  \$_225,000.00	Net Increase (decrease of this Change Order)  8 – Day Extension  Days
Contract Price with all approved Change Orders  \$_9,500,808.00	Contract Times with all approved Change Orders  Completion: 178 Days

# **CHANGE ORDER**

					No. <u>2</u>
PROJECT Construction of the Littlero	ck Reservoir Sed	liment Remova	1 Project	– Phase 1: Grade Control	
Structure  DATE OF ISSUANCE November 20.  OWNER Palmdale Water District	EFFECTIVE DATE November 20, 2018				
OWNER's Contract No. Specification	<u>INO. 1802</u>				
CONTRACTOR ASI Construction LI	<u>.C</u>	ENGINEER	P.W.D.		
RECOMMENDED:	APPROVED:			ACCEPTED:	
By:PWD, Engineering Manager	By: PWD, General Mana	ger	E	By:Contractor (Authorized Signature)	
Date:	Date:		I	Date:	